the Company capitalized its exploration costs on an individual prospect basis until such time as an economic ore
body was defined or the prospect was abandoned. The Company will continue to capitalize all direct costs related
to the acquisition of a mineral property interest upon acquiring the legal right to explore the property; however,
exploration costs incurred prior to the determination of the feasibility of mining operations and a decision to
proceed with development will be charged to operations as incurred.

Accordingly, the Company also reclassified the advances to exploration service suppliers at year end from long-
term deposits to current deposit.

The change in policy has been made to more appropriately disclose the operations of the Company and the value
of its exploration and evaluation assets.

In accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting Policies in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the impact of the change in
policy has been applied retrospectively in these consolidated financial statements and the comparatives have been
adjusted accordingly for all the periods presented:

Summary of Impact on the Prior Year Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 1, 2022 As reported Adjustments As restated

Advances and deposits $   142,455 $   382,528 $   524,983
Long-term deposits $ 3,070,779 $ (382,528) $   2,688,251
Exploration and evaluation assets $   22,894,902 $   (21,737,287) $   1,157,615
Total assets $ 27,907,078 $ (21,737,287) $   6,169,791

Deficit $ (16,377,664) $ (21,737,287) $   (38,114,951)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 25,050,776 $ (21,737,287) $   3,313,489
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 27,907,078 $ (21,737,287) $   6,169,791

As at November 30, 2023 As reported Adjustments As restated

Advances and deposits $   58,893 $   126,490 $   185,383
Long-term deposits $ 2,814,741 $ (126,490) $   2,688,251
Exploration and evaluation assets $   25,772,052 $   (24,614,437) $   1,157,615
Total assets $ 32,658,438 $ (24,614,437) $   8,044,001

Deficit $ (18,446,141) $ (24,614,437) $   (43,060,578)
Total shareholders’ equity $ 30,211,312 $ (24,614,437) $   5,596,875
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 32,658,438 $ (24,614,437) $   8,044,001

Blue Star Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2 2  | P a g e

4. Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Summary of Impact on the Prior Year Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended November 30, 2023 As reported Adjustments As restated

Exploration expenditure $ - $ (2,877,150) $   (2,877,150)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,531,174) $ (2,877,150) $   (5,408,324)
Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $   (0.08)
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 68,526,154 - 68,526,154

Summary of Impact on the Prior Year Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

As reported Adjustments As restated

Deficit, as at December 1, 2022 $ (16,377,664) $ (21,737,287) $   (38,114,951)
Gain on renewal of shareholder’s loan $ 462,297 $ - $   462,297
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,531,174) $ (2,877,150) $ (5,408,324)
Deficit, as at November 30, 2023 $ (18,446,141) $ (24,614,437) $ (43,060,978)

Summary of Impact on the Prior Year Consolidated Statement of Changes in Cash Flows

For the Year Ended November 30, 2023 As reported Adjustments As restated

Cash used in operating activities $ (1,301,601) $ (2,452,254) $   (3,753,855)
Cash (used in) provided by investing
activities $ (2,553,166) $ 2,452,254 $   (100,912)
Cash from financing activities $ 6,287,169 $ - $ 6,287,169
Cash and equivalent, beginning of year $ 1,055,101 $ - $ 1,055,101
Cash and equivalent, end of year $ 3,487,503 $ - $ 3,487,503

Blue Star Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended November 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2 3  | P a g e

4. Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Summary of Adjustments

1) Reduction of $21,737,287 in accumulated exploration costs, which was previously capitalized in mineral
properties, has been reflected in the opening deficit at December 1, 2022.

2) Reduction of $24,614,447 in accumulated exploration costs, which was previously capitalized in mineral
properties, has been expensed and is reflected in deficit as at November 30, 2023.

3) Exploration costs of $2,877,150 were incurred during the year ended November 30, 2023 and are reflected as
expenses as a result of the change in policy.

Summary of Impact on Prior Year Income Tax Disclosures

A reconciliation of the Company’s income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes:

For the Year Ended November 30, 2023 As reported Adjustments As restated

Net loss for the year $   (2,531,174) $   (2,877,150) $   (5,408,324)
Income tax benefit computed at statutory tax
rate $ (683,417) $ (776,830) $   (1,460,247)
Unused tax losses and tax offset not
recognized $ 176,701 $ 776,830 $ 953,531
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) $ (252,921) $ - $ (252,921)

5. Capital Management

 Capital includes all the components of shareholders’ equity as well as proceeds from loans. The Company’s
objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in order
to pursue the acquisition and exploration of its exploration and evaluation assets and to maintain a flexible capital
structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company is in the exploration stage, its principal
source of funds is from the issuance of common shares. Further information relating to liquidity risk is disclosed